
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 30.04.13 

 

MODERN LOCAL GOVERNMENT GROUP 

9 May 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

 

 

Cllrs: Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Davison, Fittock, Mrs. Hunter, Piper, 

Scholey and Walshe 

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. To consider the new governance arrangements and 

structure  

 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

 
 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

7 
 

MODERN LOCAL GOVERNMENT GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2012 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)  

 Cllr. Mrs Hunter (Vice-Chairman) 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Davison, Piper and Walshe 

  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Scholey 

 

 Cllrs. Clark, Davison, Gaywood, Mrs. Parkin and Miss. Stack were also 

present. 

 

 

11. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Modern Local Government Group held on the 

11 July 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

12. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

13. Review of the Performance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference  

 

The Modern Local Government Group considered a report outlining updates to the terms 

of reference of the Performance and Governance Committee to reflect organisational 

changes and changes in statutory or regulatory requirements. 

Resolved:  That the revisions be approved and it be RECOMMENDED to Council 

that the revised terms of reference be adopted. 

14. Review of the Scheme for Members' Allowances  

 
A Joint Independent Remuneration Panel was set up in November 2007. In August 2012 

the Panel began a new review into Members Allowances. The review had made a number 

of recommendations that covered Basic Allowance, Special Responsibility Allowances 

(SRAs), Carers’ Allowances, Travel Expenses and Pensions. The report set out the 

recommendations that arose from the review.  

 

The Chairman reported that the timescales for decision had slightly changed due to 

delays in the release of details of the Government finance package for Local Authorities. 

 

The Chairman of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) introduced the 

Panel’s report and explained that consideration had been given to the current financial 

climate and despite financial constraints the Panel had recommended what it felt was a 

fair remuneration for the work undertaken by councillors.  Affordability had not been a 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Modern Local Government Group - 20 November 2012 

8 

 

primary consideration for the JIRP who were submitting their recommendations for due 

consideration by the Council. 

 

The Group considered a number of issues in detail, the first of which was proposals 

around the level of basic allowance.  Members felt that it was important to recognise and 

reflect the evolving role of councillors.  A Member highlighted the need to consider 

equality and diversity issues, ensuring that the Council was inclusive and attracted a 

wide variety of people to be Councillors.  Another Member concurred with this view and 

stressed the need to consider the ability to recruit new Members.  The Member 

highlighted that councillors currently represented a number of people from different 

backgrounds and suggested that the composition of elected Members at Sevenoaks 

District Council was not necessarily an accurate reflection of the diversity of the 

communities that councillors served. 

 

Another Member suggested that meetings start times were more of a deterrent to 

potential new councillors than the level of the Member’s Allowance.  A suggestion was 

put forward that in order to encourage more working people to become councillors, 

meetings should start at 7.30pm or even 8pm which would better enable those working 

in London to attend evening meetings.  The Member also suggested that the meeting 

cycle should be reduced from 5 meetings a year to 4. 

 

The Group considered the role of Vice-Chairman.  A Member highlighted that in some 

circumstances a substantive role was played by the Vice-Chairman, although this role did 

not necessarily have to attract monetary recognition.  It was acknowledged by the Group 

that it was important for the Council to be clear around expectations of Vice-Chairmen. 

 

The Group also considered the JIRP’s proposals around aligning the mileage allowance 

with the HMRC rate of  45p per mile.  In response to a question from a visiting Member 

the Finance Manager reported that the suggested reduction in the mileage allowance 

from 65p per mile to 45p per mile would represent a saving of £5,000 to the Council.  A 

Member highlighted that any reduction in the mileage allowance would have a greater 

impact on councillors serving the wards further away from the Council Offices in 

Sevenoaks. 

 

Visiting Members highlighted that the Member’s Allowances needed to be set at a level 

that sufficiently covered any costs that councillors incurred in undertaking their duties.  

Technology had also significantly changed the way in which residents interacted with 

their councillors and improvements in technology meant that elected representatives 

were increasingly “on call” 24 hours and day, 7 days a week.  A Member also highlighted 

that increases in inflation had eroded the value of Member’s Allowances. 

 

Having heard the discussion, the Chairman agreed that it would be beneficial to 

constitute a Member level Group to consider issues relating to the Council’s governance 

structure.  In addition to establishing  a Member level Group the Chairman asked Officers 

to develop a range of options for member’s allowances to be considered at the next 

meeting of the Modern Local Government Group on 23 January 2013.  The options to be 

developed would need to follow these basic principles: 

 

• The totality of allowances to be kept the same; 

• To include changes to the travel allowance; 

• Options for increasing the basic allowance whilst removing additional allowances. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Modern Local Government Group - 20 November 2012 

9 

 

• Options for phasing any increase in allowances. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel for their 

comprehensive review of Member’s Allowances. 

  

Resolved:  

 

a) That the MLG’s formal thanks to Barry Cushway, Susan Holmes, Simon 

Knott, Jean Selmes and Colin Wilby for their work reviewing the scheme for 

Members’ Allowances for 2013/14 for the Council be recorded. 

b) That Officers be requested to review all the available options for Member’s 

Allowances and report back to the Modern Local Government Group. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.35 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Modern Local Government Group - 20 November 2012 

10 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



 

Draft Structure for Consultation v.2 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

Cabinet 

5 Cabinet Members 

10 Deputy Cabinet Members (Non-Voting) 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

Sevenoaks District Kent Locality Board 

Health Action Group 

Licensing 

Committee 

Development Control 

Committee 

Audit 

Committee    

Governance Committee (to 

include MLG & Electoral Arrangements) 

 

Standards Committee  

    

Strategy & 

Performance 

Advisory 

Committee 

Corporate Policy 

Communications 

Business 

Transformation 

Performance 

Management 

Economic & 

Community 

Development 

Advisory 

Committee 

Community Plan 

Health 

Economic 

Development 

Regeneration 

Finance & 

Resources 

Advisory 

Committee 

Budget & 

Financial 

Strategy 

Local Tax 

Shared 

Services 

Property 

 

Housing & 

Community 

Safety 

Housing 

Policy/Strategy 

Housing 

Benefit 

Community 

Safety 

Environmental 

Health 

Local 

Planning & 

Environment 

Local Plan 

(Formerly LDF) 

Planning Policy 

Direct Services 

Waste & 

Recycling 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT REPORT/INITIAL PROPOSALS/OPTIONS 

CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET CABINET COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

POST IMPLEMENTATION SCRUTINY CALL IN 

DECISION DECISION 

DRAFT DECISION FLOW CHART 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Advisory Committees Terms of Reference 
 

Specific Functions 

(a)   The Advisory Committee shall undertake policy development; 

(b)   The Advisory Committee shall consider such other matters as are referred to it by the 

Portfolio Holder; and 

(c)    At the request of either Cabinet or the Audit Committee, the Advisory Committee shall 

carry out specific research and development projects and to submit 

recommendations to Cabinet 

within the areas of responsibility of that Portfolio attached at Annex 1. 

 

The Cabinet Advisory Committees to ensure that there is mutual respect and cooperation 

with all other Committees within the Council.  

Membership 

Each Cabinet Advisory Committee will comprise 10 elected Memb
[...]
vernment and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007  

and any matters ancillary thereto. 

Membership of the Committee 

The Governance Committee will comprise 7 elected Members, one of which shall serve 

as Chairman, that follow the political proportionality of the Council.  The membership of 

the Committee can be found at Appendix H – Membership of Cabinet, Committees etc. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



No Member of the Governance Committee may be involved in reviewing a decision in 

which he/she has been directly involved. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



Part 11 – AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Council will appoint the Audit Committee to discharge the functions 

conferred by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 in relation to the matters 

set out below and specifically to consider the Council’s Financial and 

Governance arrangements, relating to the system of internal control and the 

effectiveness of internal audit, the annual governance statement; including the 

arrangements for the management of business risks, in compliance with 

Regulations 4 and 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and any 

subsequent legislation. 

1.2 The number of meetings and Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee may be 

reviewed from time to time by the Governance Committee which may report to 

the Council. 

2. Membership of the Committee  

2.1 All Members of the Council, except members of the Cabinet or their deputies and 

the Chairman of the Council, may be members of the Audit Committee. However, 

no Member may be involved in reviewing a decision in which he/she has been 

directly involved.  

2.2 The Committee will be made up of 9 elected Members, one of which shall serve as 

Chairman, that follow the political proportionality of the Council. The Chairman will 

not be a member of any advisory committee. The membership of the Committee can 

be found at Appendix H - Membership of Cabinet, Committees etc.  

2.3 The Audit Committee shall be e
[...]
report to those charged with governance 

on issues arising from the audit of the accounts, and comments received from 

the District Auditor. 

4. Audit Committee Procedure Rules 

The Committee will conduct their proceedings in accordance with the applicable 

Committee protocols as specified within Section 33 of Part 2 of the Council’s 

Constitution, and with the further Procedure Rules set out below.  

Appointment of Sub-Committees/Working Groups 

4.1 The Committee may appoint Sub-Committees or working groups.  These may be 

appointed for a fixed period or until the next Annual Council meeting.  

Procedure at Meetings of the Audit Committee 

4.2 The Audit Committee shall consider the following business: 

(a) minutes of the last meeting; 

(b) declarations of interest; 

(c) responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the 

Committee’s reports or recommendations; and 

(d) the business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

Meetings of the Audit Committee 

4.3 There shall be four ordinary meetings of the Committee in each year. In addition, 

other meetings may be called from time to time as and when appropriate. A 

meeting of the Committee may be called by the Chairman of the Committee, by a 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



quarter of the members of the Committee or by the Chief Executive (in 

consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, if available) if he considers it 

necessary or appropriate. 

4.4 The Audit Committee shall periodically set aside time during a meeting where 

any matters pertaining to the remit of the Committee may be discussed with the 

Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager without the presence of other officers of the 

Council. The Chairman of the Committee will also meet informally with the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager and other relevant officers as appropriate prior to 

all ordinary meetings. 

Work Plan 

4.5 The Audit Committee will be responsible for setting its own Work Plan and in 

doing
[...]
, the Chairman of the Committee will inform the Chief Executive. 

The Chief Executive shall inform the Member or Officer in writing giving at least 

five clear working days notice of the meeting at which he/she is required to 

attend. The notice will state the nature of the item on which he/she is required 

to attend and whether any papers are required to be produced for the 

Committee. Where the Committee will require the production of a report, then 

the Member or Officer concerned will be given sufficient notice to allow for 

preparation of that documentation.  

4.11 Where the Member or Officer is unable to attend on the required date, then the 

Committee shall in consultation with the Member or Officer arrange an 

alternative date for attendance to take place as soon as practically possible.  

Attendance by Others 

4.12 In discharging its terms of reference, the Audit Committee may review the 

performance/governance of partner organisations, contractors and/or other 

public bodies. It may also invite people other than those people referred to in 

paragraph 5.11 to provide it with a report, address it and/or answer questions 

that may be appropriate to the Committee’s remit.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B: Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 

Rules 

1. The Framework for Cabinet Decisions 

1.1 The Council will be responsible for the adoption of its budget and policy framework as 

set out in Part 1, paragraph 5 of the Constitution. Once a budget or a policy framework 

is in place, it will be the responsibility of the Cabinet to implement it. 

2. Process for Developing the Framework 

Outline of Process 

2.1 The process by which the budget and policy framework shall normally be developed is: 

(a) Before a budget needs to be adopted, the Cabinet will publish initial proposals 

for the budget and policy framework, having first appropriately canvassed the 

views of local stakehold
[...]
ecision is a matter of urgency, in which 

case the provisions in paragraph 4 (urgent decisions outside the budget and policy 

framework) shall apply. 

4. Urgent Decisions Outside the Budget or Policy Framework 

4.1 The Cabinet, a Committee of the Cabinet, an individual member of the Cabinet or 

Officers or joint arrangements discharging Executive Functions may take a decision 

which is contrary to the Council’s policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget approved by full Council if the decision is a matter of 

urgency. However, such a decision may only be taken: 

(a) if it is not practical to convene a quorate meeting of the full Council; and 

(b) if the Chairman of the Council agrees that the decision is a matter of urgency. 

4.2 The reasons why it is not practical to convene a quorate meeting of full Council and the 

Chairman of the Council’s consent to the decision being taken as a matter of urgency 

must be noted on the record of the decision. In the absence of the Chairman of the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 22



Council, and in the absence of both the Vice-Chairman will be sufficient. 

4.3 Following the decision, the decision taker will provide a full report to the next available 

Council meeting explaining the decision, the reasons for it and why the decision was 

treated as a matter of urgency. 

5. Virement 

5.1 Any virements across budgets shall only be carried out in accordance with the 

requirements of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and, where appropriate, 

Contracts Procedure Rules. 

6. In-Year Changes to Policy Framework 

6.1 The responsibility for agreeing the budget and policy framework lies with the Council, 

and decisions by the Cabinet, a Committee of the Cabinet, an individual member of the 

Cabinet or Officers or joint arrangements discharging Executive Functions must be in 

line with it. No changes to any policy and strategy which make up the policy framework 

may be made by those bodies or individuals except those changes: 

(a) which are necessary to ensure compliance with the law, ministerial direction or 

government guidance; 

(b) which would result in the suspension of a service or part of service to meet a 

budgetary constraint; or 

(c) which, in the opinion of the Chief Executive are only of a minor nature. 

8. Policies, Plans and Strategies Outside the Budget and Policy Framework 

8.1 In addition to the polices, plans and strategies listed in Appendix F (Appendix F - The 

Council's Policy Framework.doc refers) of the Constitution, the District Council will from 

time to time approve other documents which will guide its deliberations. 

8.2 The Cabinet will be responsible for approving these documents or of changes to them, 

although, at the Cabinet’s discretion, they may be submitted to the full Council for 

consideration. 

8.3 Before approving any of these documents, or of any changes to them, the Cabinet 

shall first consult the Scrutiny Committee as appropriate. If the Committee raises an 

objection to the Cabinet’s proposals, the Cabinet shall reconsider its proposals in the 

light of the views expressed by the Committee. 

8.4 A decision to make or change such a document, after taking account of the views of 

the Scrutiny Committee shall not be subject to the call-in procedure (Appendix C - 

Protocol for Call In of Key Decisions.doc), but the Committee shall have the right to 

advise the Council of its disagreement with the Cabinet’s decision. 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

MAY 29 April 30 April 

 

1 2 

Kent County 

Council 

Elections 

3 

 

 

MAY 6 

PUBLIC 

HOLIDAY 

7 8 9 

 

10 

MAY 13 14 

Annual Full 

Council 

Meeting 

7pm 

(Chamber) 

 

Cabinet 

7.30pm 

(Chamber) 

15 

 

16  

 

17 

MAY 20 21 

 

22 

 

23 

Development 

Control 

Committee 

7pm 

(Chamber) 

24 

MAY/JUNE 27 

PUBLIC 

H
[...]
 

(Conference) 

30 1  

Economic & 

Community 

Development 

Advisory 

Committee 

7pm 

(Conference) 

2 

MAY 5 

PUBLIC 

HOLIDAY 

6 7 8 

Cabinet 

7pm 

(Conference) 

9 

Agenda Item 3

Page 33



 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

MAY 12 13 

Annual Full 

Council 

Meeting 

7pm 

(Chamber) 

 

Cabinet 

7.30pm 

(Chamber) 

14 15 16 

MAY 19 20 21 

 

22 

Development 

Control 

Committee 

7pm 

(Chamber) 

23 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 To consider the new governance arrangements and structure
	Draft Governance Structure Decision Flowchart
	Cabinet Advisory Committee Terms of Reference
	Part 5 - Overview and Scrutiny Function
	Part 9 - Governance Committee
	Part 11 - Audit Committee
	Appendix B - Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules
	Draft calendar of meetings  2013- 2014 New Structure




Minutes of the meeting


 

11 
 

MODERN LOCAL GOVERNMENT GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Davison, Fittock, 

Mrs. Hunter, Piper, Scholey and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Davison, Eyre, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin and Miss. Stack were also 

present. 

 

 

 

15. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2012 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

16. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

17. To consider the new governance arrangements and structure  

 
On 23rd April 2013, full Council approved, in principle, a proposed Governance Structure 

and agreed that the Leader of the Council should develop further more detailed 

proposals and forward the information to the Modern Local Governance Group.  

Members considered papers outlining the proposed terms of reference for the following 

Committees: 

 

- Cabinet Advisory Committees 

- Scrutiny Committee 

- Governance Committee 

- Audit Committee. 

 

In addition to the terms of reference Members also considered the draft structure for 

consultation and the proposed size of Committees. 

 

As there were no track changes within the document, the Democratic Services Manager 

outlined the changes that had been made to the document following the Member 

Consultation event on Wednesday 8th May. 

 

The Chairman outlined the main reason for the introduction of the changes which was to 

address the four main concerns held by Members: 

• perception of remoteness/inaccessibility of portfolios;  

• feeling of disengagement from influence and decision-making; 



Modern Local Government Group - 9 May 2013 

12 

 

• lack of training and development (succession planning for future Cabinet 

members); and  

• need to streamline the system to match the resource available. 

 

The changes would strengthen the scrutiny function and would allow more member 

involvement in the formulation of policy. 

 

In response to a question, the Chairman clarified that what was being proposed was a 

one year trail of the proposed arrangements.  During the year other options could be 

considered by the Governance Committee.  The purpose of introducing the proposed 

changes at Annual Council was to address the concerns raised by Members through the 

Governance Review. 

 

A Member raised concerns and disappointment that none of the documents that had 

been circulated had included any track changes, the Member highlighted that there was 

a public equalities duty to keep people informed.  The Member stressed that she would 

have expected Officers to alert Members to the changes to the documents that were 

being voted upon. 

 

Cabinet Advisory Committees 

 

Members reviewed and considered the terms of reference for the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees.  A Member questioned whether it should be reflected somewhere in the 

Constitution that the intention was that every Member, except the Chairman of the 

Council, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and the Chairman of 

the Audit Committee, would have a seat on at least one of the Advisory Committees. 

 

Two visiting Members requested that some consideration be given to preventing spouses 

from scrutinising each other as this issue had been raised at a Parish Council meeting. 

 

Another Member suggested that the third item on the agenda should be a report from 

the Cabinet Member outlining their activities since the previous meeting and what they 

intend to do in the following three months.  It was also suggested that it would be helpful 

to have time set aside for the Advisory Committees to question the Portfolio Holder on 

the report they produce.  This would ensure that all Members would be kept informed. 

 

A Member also suggested that the following be added to the terms of reference under 

specific functions: 

(d) The Advisory Committee shall develop and approve its annual work plan ensuring that 

there is efficient use of the Committee’s time. 

Members had a detailed discussion surrounding whether Cabinet Members should be 

Chairmen of the Cabinet Advisory Committees.  Following the discussion it was agreed 

that the Advisory Committees should be empowered to select their own Chairman at the 

first meeting of the municipal year. 

The Chairman also stressed that the Cabinet Advisory Committees would have no 

decision making powers.  Only Cabinet and Cabinet Members could take decisions. 



Modern Local Government Group - 9 May 2013 

13 

 

A Member stressed that throughout the Governance Review Members had indicated that 

they wished to be involved in policy development at an early stage.  There was nothing in 

the proposed terms of reference to highlight that new policies and legislation should be 

presented to the Cabinet Advisory Committees at the earliest possible juncture.    The 

Member also noted that the term ‘policy’ should be given its widest possible 

construction. 

Scrutiny Committee 

It was agreed that “Overview and” should be removed from the title of the document.  

Members also acknowledged that there would be a minimum of two meetings a year and 

that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee would be responsible for setting 

a work programme for the year.  

A Member queried how the membership of the Scrutiny Committee would work in 

practice.  The Chairman explained that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny 

Committee would be responsible for the management of the Committees work plan.  The 

system allowed for 3 Members from two Advisory Committees to be discounted from the 

Membership meaning that at any one meeting the Committee could Scrutinise issues 

that had been considered by 3 of the 5 Advisory Committees.  This would allow the 

Scrutiny Committee to have a greater focus whilst providing greater flexibility.  Not all 15 

Members would be required to attend every meeting.  However the Membership of the 

Committee could be kept under review by the Governance Committee. 

In response to a question the Chairman explained that the Scrutiny process would allow 

Cabinet Members and Senior Officers to be held to account. 

A visiting Member noted that Members would require training to enable the new system 

to work.  The Chairman reported that Scrutiny training would be provided as a specific set 

of skills would be required.  In terms of other training, Members could request to attend 

any relevant training at any time. 

Another visiting Member suggested that it would be beneficial to provide some basic 

training to all Members regarding how all the elements of the new system fitted together 

as there was a duty on Members to understand the systems within which they were 

operating.  

In summary, the Chairman reported that the new system would trial for one year and 

whilst it would not be perfect from the beginning the system would be sufficiently flexible 

to evolve and develop to meet future changes. 

Resolved: That full Council be recommended to agree the detail of the new system 

subject to the following amendments: 

1) the following be added to the terms of reference under specific functions: 

(d) The Advisory Committee shall develop and approve its annual work plan 

ensuring that there is efficient use of the Committee’s time. 



Modern Local Government Group - 9 May 2013 

14 

 

2) Cabinet Members be requested to provide a report to each meeting of the 

relevant Advisory Committee outlining their activities since the previous 

meeting and any decisions they intend to take in the following three months. 

3) Advisory Committees be empowered to elect a Chairman at the first meeting of 

the Committee. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.43 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


